VERY SHORT TERM LOAD FORECASTING
USING

ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE TECHNIQUES
DISSERTATION

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE AWARD OF THE DEGREE
OF

MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY
IN

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (POWER SYSTEMYS)

Submitted by:
PRATEEK JAIN
(2K13/ PSY/ 10)

Under the supervision of

Dr. Suman Bhowmick

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)

Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

2015




DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)

Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

CERTIFICATE

I, Prateek Jain, Roll No. 2K13/PSY/10 student of M. Tech. (Power System), hereby declare

Engineering Department, Delhi Technological University in partial fulfilment of the
requirement for the award of the degree of Master of Technology has not been submitted

elsewhere for the award of any Degree.

Place: Delhi (Prateek Jain)

Date:

(Dr. Suman Bhowmick)
SUPERVISOR

[Associate Professor]

Department of Electrical Engineering

Delhi Technological University

Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

ii|Page




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | express my sense of gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Suman
Bhowmick, Associate  Professor, Department of Electrical Engineering, Delhi
Technological University for his guidance, support, motivation and encouragement
throughout the period this work was carried out. His readiness for consultation at all

times, his educative comments, his concern and assistance has been invaluable.

I wish to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to Prof. Madhusudan Singh,
Head of the department of Electrical Engineering for his constant encouragement
during the conduct of the project work. | express my gratitude to all the faculty

members of Electrical Department for their motivations from time to time.

| also thank all the non-teaching staff of the Electrical Engineering Department for

their fullest cooperation.

| would like to thank all those who have directly or indirectly helped me in

completion of the thesis well in time.

Finally, 1 wish to thanks my parents for their moral support and confidence showed in
me to pursue M.Tech at an advanced stage of my academic career.

Prateek Jain
M.Tech Power System

(2K13/PSY/10)

iii|]Page




Chapterl

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

iv|Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate
Acknowledgement
Table of Content
Abstract
List of abbreviations
List of Figures
List of Tables

Introduction and Literature review
1.1. Introduction
1.2. Scope of work
1.3. Organization of thesis
Load forecasting
2.1. Introduction
2.2. Factors affecting the load
2.3. Types of load forecasting
2.3.1. Long term Load forecasting
2.3.2. Medium term load forecasting
2.3.3 Short term load forecasting
2.4. Load forecasting techniques
2.4.1. Fuzzy Logic Model
2.4.2. Artificial Neural Model
2.4.3. Time Series Model
2.4.4. Regression Model
2.4.5. Stochastic Model
2.4.6. State Space Model
2.4.7. Wavelet Neural Model
Fuzzy Logic
3.1. Introduction

Vi

vii

viii

© 00 00 N N N o o o o o BB~ N

[EEY
o

11




Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

v|iPage

3.2. Fuzzy inference system
3.2.1. Fuzzification
3.2.2. Membership Function
3.2.3. Rule Base
3.2.4. Inferencing
3.2.5 Defuzzification
3.3. Methodology
3.4. System Under Consideration
Artificial Neural Network
4.1. Introduction
4.2. Training methods
4.3. Feed forward perceptron model
4.4. Techniques used
4.4.1. Back-propagation

4.4.2. Levenberg-Marquardt Back-prorogation Algorithm

4.5. Methodology

Wavelet Neural Network

5.1. Introduction

5.2. Wavelet

5.3. Wavelet Neural Network

5.4. Wavelet Family

5.5. Spike filtering

5.6. Filter Bank

5.7. Methodology

Case Studies and Results

6.1. Case I: Load forecasting using Fuzzy Logic
6.2. Case II: Load forecasting using ANN

6.3. Case IlI: Load forecasting using WNN

6.4. Case I1V: Load forecasting using WNN spike filtering

Conclusions

Appendix

References

11
11
12
15
16
16
17
17

20
21
22
24
25

28

29
29
31
32
32
33
35

36
42
49
56
72

73
83




ABSTRACT

Electrical load forecasting plays an important role in the Energy Management System (EMS),
which has great influence on the operation, controlling and planning of electric power
systems. A precise short term load forecasting will result in cost saving and improvement in
system security. With deregulation of electric power systems, the method of short term load
forecasting with high accuracy is becoming more and more important. A key component of
the daily operation and planning activities of an electric utility is short-term load forecasting,
i.e., the prediction of hourly loads (demand) for the next hour to several days out. The

accuracy of such forecasts has significant economic impact for the utility.

In order to improve the precision of short term load forecasting, a new load forecasting model
is put forward. ANN is used to learn the relationship among past and current peak loads. In
order to provide the forecasted load, ANN interpolates among the previous load data in a
training set. This project presents load forecasting using Artificial Neural Network (ANN),
Fuzzy Logic and wavelet neural network. Artificial Neural Networks (ANN) have recently
been receiving considerable attention. A large number of publications concerning ANN-
based load forecasting (LF) have appeared in the literature. In conjunction with ANN, Fuzzy
Logic is also known to result in accurate predictions of the load. In this project, a model using
Fuzzy Logic and ANN is used to predict the load. There are a number of factors which affect
the load, among which temperature plays a vital role. Here, we have analyzed very short term
forecasting of load without the inclusion of parameters such as temperature and humidity
which predicts data within 15 min and 5 min based on load of previous days.

A wavelet neural network approach is also presented for pre-filtering of load forecast data to

achieve removal of data spikes which makes the forecasting more accurate.

vi|]Page




List of Abbreviations

VSTLF — Very short term load forecasting
LF — Load forecasting

ANN - Atrtificial neural network

FL — Fuzzy logic

WNN — Wavelet neural network

FIS — Fuzzy inference system

AR - Autoregressive

MA - Moving average

ARMA - Autoregressive Moving Average

SLTF - Short term load forecasting

vii|Page




List of Figures

Fig 2.1: Load Time Series Modelling
Fig 3.1: Flow and processing data in FIS

Fig 3.2: Membership functions

Fig 3.3: Triangular Membership function

Fig 3.4: Trapezoidal Membership function

Fig 3.5: Gaussian membership function

Fig 3.6: Sigmoidal membership function

Fig 3.7: Membership Function for Load on Monday
Fig 3.8: Membership Function for Load on Tuesday
Fig 3.9: Membership Function for Load on Wednesday
Fig 3.10: Membership Function for Load on Thursday
Fig 3.11: Membership Function for Load on Friday
Fig 4.1: Artificial Neural Network

Fig 4.2: Single layer multi-network model

Fig 4.3: Multi layer multi-network model

Fig 4.5: A Perceptron network with three layers

Fig 4.6: Three layer neural network with two inputs and single output

Fig 5.1: HAAR wavelet

Fig 5.2: Three Channel Filter

viii|Page




List of Tables

Table 6.1: Load forecasting results using Fuzzy Logic

Table 6.2: Load forecasting results using ANN

Table 6.3: Load forecasting results using WNN

Table 6.4: Load forecasting result data using Data pre-filtering
Table I: Load data of TPDDL from 11 April 2012 — 15 April 2012

Table Il: Normalized load data of TPDDL from 12 April 2012 — 15 April 2012

ix|Page




