VERY SHORT TERM LOAD FORECASTING USING ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE TECHNIQUES

DISSERTATION

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS

FOR THE AWARD OF THE DEGREE

OF

MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY IN ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (POWER SYSTEMS)

Submitted by:

PRATEEK JAIN

(2K13/ PSY/ 10)

Under the supervision of

Dr. Suman Bhowmick



DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)

Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

2015

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)

Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

CERTIFICATE

I, **Prateek Jain**, Roll No. 2K13/PSY/10 student of M. Tech. (Power System), hereby declare that the dissertation titled "<u>Very Short Term Load Forecasting Using Artificial</u> <u>Intelligence Techniques</u>" under the supervision of **Dr. Suman Bhowmick** of Electrical Engineering Department, Delhi Technological University in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of the degree of Master of Technology has not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any Degree.

Place: Delhi

Date:

(Dr. Suman Bhowmick) SUPERVISOR [Associate Professor] Department of Electrical Engineering Delhi Technological University Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

(Prateek Jain)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I express my sense of gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Suman Bhowmick, Associate Professor, Department of Electrical Engineering, Delhi Technological University for his guidance, support, motivation and encouragement throughout the period this work was carried out. His readiness for consultation at all times, his educative comments, his concern and assistance has been invaluable.

I wish to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to Prof. Madhusudan Singh, Head of the department of Electrical Engineering for his constant encouragement during the conduct of the project work. I express my gratitude to all the faculty members of Electrical Department for their motivations from time to time.

I also thank all the non-teaching staff of the Electrical Engineering Department for their fullest cooperation.

I would like to thank all those who have directly or indirectly helped me in completion of the thesis well in time.

Finally, I wish to thanks my parents for their moral support and confidence showed in me to pursue M.Tech at an advanced stage of my academic career.

Prateek Jain M.Tech Power System (2K13/PSY/10)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Certificate	ii
	Acknowledgement	iii
	Table of Content	iv
	Abstract	vi
	List of abbreviations	vii
	List of Figures	viii
	List of Tables	ix
Chapter1	Introduction and Literature review	
	1.1. Introduction	1
	1.2. Scope of work	2
	1.3. Organization of thesis	2
Chapter 2	Load forecasting	
	2.1. Introduction	4
	2.2. Factors affecting the load	4
	2.3. Types of load forecasting	5
	2.3.1. Long term Load forecasting	5
	2.3.2. Medium term load forecasting	6
	2.3.3 Short term load forecasting	6
	2.4. Load forecasting techniques	6
	2.4.1. Fuzzy Logic Model	7
	2.4.2. Artificial Neural Model	7
	2.4.3. Time Series Model	7
	2.4.4. Regression Model	8
	2.4.5. Stochastic Model	8
	2.4.6. State Space Model	9
	2.4.7. Wavelet Neural Model	10
Chapter 3	2.4.7. Wavelet Neural Model Fuzzy Logic	10

	3.2. Fuzzy inference system	11
	3.2.1. Fuzzification	11
	3.2.2. Membership Function	12
	3.2.3. Rule Base	15
	3.2.4. Inferencing	16
	3.2.5 Defuzzification	16
	3.3. Methodology	17
	3.4. System Under Consideration	17
Chapter 4	Artificial Neural Network	
	4.1. Introduction	20
	4.2. Training methods	21
	4.3. Feed forward perceptron model	22
	4.4. Techniques used	24
	4.4.1. Back-propagation	25
	4.4.2. Levenberg-Marquardt Back-prorogation Algorithm	27
	4.5. Methodology	28
Chapter 5	Wavelet Neural Network	
	5.1. Introduction	29
	5.2. Wavelet	29
	5.3. Wavelet Neural Network	31
	5.4. Wavelet Family	32
	5.5. Spike filtering	32
	5.6. Filter Bank	33
	5.7. Methodology	35
Chapter 6	Case Studies and Results	
	6.1. Case I: Load forecasting using Fuzzy Logic	36
	6.2. Case II: Load forecasting using ANN	42
	6.3. Case III: Load forecasting using WNN	49
	6.4. Case IV: Load forecasting using WNN spike filtering	56
Chapter 7	Conclusions	72
	Appendix	73
	References	83

ABSTRACT

Electrical load forecasting plays an important role in the Energy Management System (EMS), which has great influence on the operation, controlling and planning of electric power systems. A precise short term load forecasting will result in cost saving and improvement in system security. With deregulation of electric power systems, the method of short term load forecasting with high accuracy is becoming more and more important. A key component of the daily operation and planning activities of an electric utility is short-term load forecasting, i.e., the prediction of hourly loads (demand) for the next hour to several days out. The accuracy of such forecasts has significant economic impact for the utility.

In order to improve the precision of short term load forecasting, a new load forecasting model is put forward. ANN is used to learn the relationship among past and current peak loads. In order to provide the forecasted load, ANN interpolates among the previous load data in a training set. This project presents load forecasting using Artificial Neural Network (ANN), Fuzzy Logic and wavelet neural network. Artificial Neural Networks (ANN) have recently been receiving considerable attention. A large number of publications concerning ANN-based load forecasting (LF) have appeared in the literature. In conjunction with ANN, Fuzzy Logic is also known to result in accurate predictions of the load. In this project, a model using Fuzzy Logic and ANN is used to predict the load. There are a number of factors which affect the load, among which temperature plays a vital role. Here, we have analyzed very short term forecasting of load without the inclusion of parameters such as temperature and humidity which predicts data within 15 min and 5 min based on load of previous days.

A wavelet neural network approach is also presented for pre-filtering of load forecast data to achieve removal of data spikes which makes the forecasting more accurate.

List of Abbreviations

- VSTLF Very short term load forecasting
- LF Load forecasting
- ANN Artificial neural network
- FL Fuzzy logic
- WNN Wavelet neural network
- FIS Fuzzy inference system
- AR Autoregressive
- MA Moving average
- ARMA Autoregressive Moving Average
- SLTF Short term load forecasting

List of Figures

- Fig 2.1: Load Time Series Modelling
- Fig 3.1: Flow and processing data in FIS
- Fig 3.2: Membership functions
- Fig 3.3: Triangular Membership function
- Fig 3.4: Trapezoidal Membership function
- Fig 3.5: Gaussian membership function
- Fig 3.6: Sigmoidal membership function
- Fig 3.7: Membership Function for Load on Monday
- Fig 3.8: Membership Function for Load on Tuesday
- Fig 3.9: Membership Function for Load on Wednesday
- Fig 3.10: Membership Function for Load on Thursday
- Fig 3.11: Membership Function for Load on Friday
- Fig 4.1: Artificial Neural Network
- Fig 4.2: Single layer multi-network model
- Fig 4.3: Multi layer multi-network model
- Fig 4.5: A Perceptron network with three layers
- Fig 4.6: Three layer neural network with two inputs and single output
- Fig 5.1: HAAR wavelet
- Fig 5.2: Three Channel Filter

List of Tables

Table 6.1: Load forecasting results using Fuzzy Logic

Table 6.2: Load forecasting results using ANN

Table 6.3: Load forecasting results using WNN

Table 6.4: Load forecasting result data using Data pre-filtering

Table I: Load data of TPDDL from 11 April 2012 – 15 April 2012

Table II: Normalized load data of TPDDL from 12 April 2012 – 15 April 2012